

To Be Argued By:
BRIAN J. LESKE
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

CTQ-2023-00002

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



ESTER LELCHOOK, AND AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF DAVID MARTIN LELCHOOK, MICHAEL LELCHOOK, YAEL LELCHOOK, ALEXANDER LELCHOOK, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF DORIS LELCHOOK, MALKA KUMER, CHANA LIBA KUMER, MIRIAM ALMACKIES,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

*On Questions Certified by the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit (USCOA Docket No. 21-975-cv)*

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

SCOTT A. EISMAN
TIMOTHY P. HARKNESS
YULIA DERNOVSKY
MATTHEW S. RUBLIN
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS
DERINGER US LLP
601 Lexington Avenue, 31st Floor
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 277-4000
Facsimile: (212) 277-4001

MICHAEL J. SULLIVAN
(admitted pro hac vice)
BRIAN J. LESKE
(admitted pro hac vice)
ASHCROFT LAW FIRM, LLC
200 State Street, 7th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
Telephone: (617) 573-9400
Facsimile: (703) 247-5446

November 1, 2023

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent

CHAIM KAPLAN, RIVKA KAPLAN, BRIAN ERDSTEIN, KARENE ERDSTEIN, MA'AYAN ERDSTEIN, CHAYIM KUMER, NECHAMA KUMER, LAURIE RAPPEPORT, MARGALIT RAPPEPORT, THEODORE (TED) GREENBERG, MOREEN GREENBERG, JARED SAUTER, DVORA CHANA KASZEMACHER, CHAYA KASZEMACHER ALKAREIF, AVISHAI REUVANE, ELISHEVA ARON, YAIR MOR, MIKIMI STEINBERG,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—and—

DORIS LELCHOOK,

Plaintiff,

—against—

FRANSABANK SAL, MIDDLE EAST AFRICA BANK SAL, BLOM BANK SAL, BYBLOS BANK SAL, BANK AUDI SAL, BANK OF BEIRUT SAL, LEBANON AND GULF BANK SAL, BANQUE LIBANO-FRANCAISE SAL, BANK OF BEIRUT AND THE ARAB COUNTRIES SAL, JAMMAL TRUST BANK SAL, JOHN DOES 1-50,

Defendants,

—and—

SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE DE BANQUE AU LIBAN S.A.L.,

Defendant-Respondent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate disclosure statement	i
Table of authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Request to reformulate the questions presented.....	4
Statement of the case	7
A. Factual background	7
B. Procedural background	12
Argument.....	14
An asset-and-liability purchaser does not inherit the seller’s jurisdictional status	14
A. The long-arm statute does not recognize inherited jurisdiction for asset-and-liability purchasers.	17
B. Plaintiffs’ extra-textual arguments for imposing inherited jurisdiction fail.	24
1. Jurisdiction does not travel with liabilities.	24
2. Plaintiffs cannot rewrite the long-arm statute in the name of fairness.....	32
C. Plaintiffs’ proposed rule would undermine settled expectations of businesses in the world’s financial center.	44
Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>68th St. Site Work Group v. Airgas, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4255030 (D. Md. Sept. 16, 2021).....	41
<i>Abbacor, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 2001 WL 1006051 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2001)	26, 31
<i>American Tr. Ins. Co. v. Sartor</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 71 (2004)	23
<i>Andrew Greenberg, Inc. v. Sir-Tech Software, Inc.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 185, 191 (2005).....	17
<i>Applied Hydro-Pneumatics v. Bauer Manufacturing</i> 68 A.D.2d 42 (2d Dep’t 1979).....	32
<i>Matter of Arben Corp. v. Durastone, LLC</i> , 186 A.D.3d 599 (2d Dep’t 2020).....	34
<i>Aybar v. Aybar</i> , 37 N.Y.3d 274 (2021)	42
<i>Bartlett v. Baasiri</i> 81 F.4th 28 (2d Cir. 2023).....	36
<i>Bartlett v. Société Générale de Banque au Liban SAL</i> 2023 WL 2734641 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2023).....	38
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008).....	44
<i>Matter of Chemical Specialties Mfrs. Assn. v. Jorling</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 382 (1995)	23–24
<i>City of Richmond v. Madison Management Group, Inc</i> 918 F.2d 438 (4th Cir. 1990).....	39, 40

<i>Cordero v. Transamerica Annuity Serv. Corp.</i> , 39 N.Y.3d 399 (2023)	5
<i>Corpuel v. Galasso</i> , 268 A.D.2d 202 (1st Dep’t 2000)	30
<i>Daou v. BLC Bank, S.A.L.</i> , 2021 WL 1338772 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2021)	37
<i>Deutsche Bank Natl. Trust Co. v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 327 (2019)	45
<i>du Quenoy v. American Univ. of Beirut</i> , 2019 WL 4735371 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2019)	36–37
<i>Ed Moore Adv. Agency v. I.H.R., Inc.</i> , 114 A.D.2d 484 (2d Dep’t 1985)	30
<i>Ehrenfeld v. Bin Mahfouz</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 501 (2007)	19, 20
<i>Elghossain v. Bank Audi S.A.L.</i> , 2023 WL 6390160 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2023)	37
<i>Fitzgerald v. Fahnestock & Co.</i> , 286 A.D.2d 573 (1st Dep’t 2001)	27
<i>George Reiner & Co. v. Schwartz</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 648 (1977)	20
<i>Matter of Goldman v. Chapman</i> , 44 A.D.3d 938 (2d Dep’t 2007)	34
<i>Green v. McClendon</i> , 262 F.R.D. 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	38
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	45
<i>Hi Fashion Wigs v. Hammond Advertising</i> 32 N.Y.2d 583 (1973)	21

<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	19
<i>Jeffrey v. Rapid Am. Corp.</i> , 448 Mich. 178 (1995).....	39
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Can. Bank, SAL</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021)	11, 43
<i>Keane v. Kamin</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 263 (1999)	14
<i>Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda Ltd.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 533 (2009)	35
<i>KPFF Inv., Inc. v. BASF Metals Ltd. (In re Platinum & Palladium Antitrust Litig.)</i> , 61 F.4th 242 (2d Cir. 2023).....	29, 33
<i>Kreutter v. McFadden Oil Corp.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 460 (1988)	20, 22, 25, 40
<i>LaMarca v. Pak-Mor Mfg. Co.</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 210 (2000)	17, 19
<i>Licci v. American Express Bank Ltd.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	8
<i>Licci v. Lebanese Can. Bank, SAL</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 327 (2012)	11
<i>Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Can. Bank, SAL</i> , 673 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Can. Bank, SAL</i> , 732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Long v. State of New York</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 269 (2006)	9
<i>Longines-Wittnauer Watch Co. v. Barnes & Reinecke</i> , 15 N.Y.2d 443 (1965)	passim

<i>Lovati v. Petroleos De Venezuela, S.A.</i> , 2022 WL 1416646 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2022).....	37
<i>Matter of Malta Town Ctr. I, Ltd. v. Town of Malta Bd. of Assessment Review</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 563 (2004)	18
<i>Martinez v. American Std.</i> , 91 A.D.2d 652 (2d Dep’t 1982).....	41
<i>McKee Elec. Co. v. Rauland-Borg Corp.</i> , 20 N.Y.2d 377 (1967)	19
<i>Motorola v. Standard Bank</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 149 (2014)	35, 44
<i>Owens v. BNP Paribas, S.A.</i> , 897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	44
<i>Parke-Bernet Galleries, Inc. v. Franklyn</i> 26 N.Y.2d 13 (1970)	21, 22
<i>People v. Ford</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 775 (1987)	22
<i>People v. Francis</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 737 (2018)	33
<i>People v. Jelke</i> , 308 N.Y. 56 (1954)	33
<i>Schenin v. Micro Copper Corp.</i> 272 F. Supp. 523 (S.D.N.Y. 1967).....	31
<i>Schumacher v. Richards Shear Co.</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 239 (1983)	26, 27, 40
<i>Select Creations, Inc. v. Paliafito Am., Inc.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 740 (E.D. Wis. 1994).....	39
<i>Semenetz v. Sherling & Walden, Inc.</i> , 21 A.D.3d 1138 (3d Dep’t 2005).....	30–31, 32

<i>Shatsky v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 955 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	35
<i>Simmers v. American Cyanamid Corp.</i> , 576 A.2d 376 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990)	39, 41
<i>Societe Generale v. Florida Health Sciences Ctr., Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 22852656 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2003)	26, 31, 42
<i>State of North Carolina ex rel. Stein v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 382 N.C. 549 (2022)	40, 41, 42
<i>Syncora Guar. Inc. v. Alinda Capital Partners LLC</i> , 2013 N.Y. Slip Op. 31489(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2013).....	47
<i>Synergy Ins. Co. v. Unique Personnel Consultants, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 5474058 (W.D.N.C. Nov. 14, 2017)	39
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 2023 WL 2430381 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2023)	34
<i>TNS Holdings, Inc. v. MKI Sec. Corp.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 335 (1998)	33
<i>Matter of Town of Riverhead v. New York State Bd. of Real Prop. Servs.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 36 (2005)	23
<i>Transfield ER Cape Ltd. v. Industrial Carriers, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2009)	29
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Bank of America N.A.</i> , 916 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2019)	28, 29
<i>Williams v. Bowman Livestock Equip. Co.</i> , 927 F.2d 1128 (10th Cir. 1991).....	41
<i>Yesil v. Reno</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 455 (1998)	7

Statutes and Rules

Federal

18 U.S.C. § 983	10
18 U.S.C. § 2335	45
31 U.S.C. § 5318A.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2333	8, 11
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016).....	11, 43

New York

CPLR 301.....	17
CPLR 302.....	passim
CPLR 5225.....	35
CPLR 5227.....	35
Debtor and Creditor Law § 273.....	33

Other Authorities

David D. Siegel & Patrick M. Connors, <i>New York Practice</i> (Westlaw ed. June 2023 update)	18, 25
2 George W. Thompson, <i>Transnational Contracts</i> § 46:52 (Westlaw ed. Oct. 2023 update).....	35, 36
<i>The Rise of LCB</i> , Exec. Mag. (June 1, 2006), https://bit.ly/2FZKYXx	7
Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006).....	22
